losses of defined benefit

pension plans and similar

obligations   -510

Changes in accumulated

other comprehensive income   532 -104 -82

Balance as of March 31, 2012 2,001 13,747 25,035 -585 791 -137

Balance as of January 1, 20131 2,001 13,740 22,869 -614 810 -343

Change in scope of consolidation

Capital increase

Capital decrease

Dividends paid

Share additions   -1

Net additions/disposals from

reclassification related to

put options

Total comprehensive income   2,133 -335 1 -13

Net income   2,150

Other comprehensive income   -17 -335 1 -13

Changes in actuarial gains/

losses of defined benefit

pension plans and similar

obligations   -17

Changes in accumulated

other comprehensive income   -335 1 -13

Balance as of March 31, 2013 2,001 13,740 25,001 -949 811 -356

1Because of the initial application of IAS 19R, the comparative prior-year figures have been adjusted (see also Note 2).

33

 Interim Report I/2013

 Treasury shares

Equity

attributable

to shareholders

of E.ON SE

Non-controlling

interests (before

reclassification)

Reclassification

related to

put options

Non-controlling

interests Total

 -3,530 35,759 4,486 -608 3,878 39,637

   -23  -23 -23

   12  12 12

   -1  -1 -1

   -42  -42 -42

   14 -138  -138 -124

   5 5 5

   1,549 230  230 1,779

   1,713 157  157 1,870

   -164 73  73 -91

   -510 -26  -26 -536

   346 99  99 445

  -3,530 37,322 4,524 -603 3,921 41,243

  -3,505 34,958 4,410 -548 3,862 38,820

   -619  -619 -619

   5  5 5

   -7  -7 -7

   -33  -33 -33

   -1 -3  -3 -4

   13 13 13

   1,786 205  205 1,991

   2,150 183  183 2,333

   -364 22  22 -342

   -17 11  11 -6

   -347 11  11 -336

  -3,505 36,743 3,958 -535 3,423 40,166

34

 Interim Report I/2013

Notes to the Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

(1) Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

The Interim Report for the three months ended March 31, 2013,

has been prepared in accordance with all IFRS and Interna-

tional Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee (“IFRIC”)

interpretations effective and adopted for use in the European

Union (“EU”).

With the exception of the new regulations described in Note 2,

this Interim Report was prepared using the accounting,

 valu ation and consolidation policies used in the Consolidated